mortality trends in the reference population and in the insurer's popu-
lation, whose risk is to be hedged. We have associated the basis risk to
a longevity derivative called S-exchange, that we have priced under the
Cost of Capital method consistent with Solvency II. This approach has
been presented as a new benchmark, and compared with other classical
pricing methods. In addition, we have proposed di�erent hedging strate-
gies depending on the insurer's risk aversion. For further research, we could
price non-linear longevity derivatives such as longevity option using the
same cost of capital philosophy.

28

Appendix

We provide a sensitivity test for the prices computed under the traditional
pricing approaches. For each method, we vary the longevity parameter
(Market price of risk, Sharpe ratio and Wang parameter) and we see how
the price of the S-exchange contract under these method changes. We
provide the sensitivity test for the total e�ect case, and we have �xed the
values of σ̃, ρ̃ and g as follows:

� σ̃ = 20%σ

� ρ̃ = 0.5

� g = 0.9

A. Risk-neutral

We consider di�erent values for the market risk λ and see how the prices
computed under the risk-neutral method and the total e�ect change:

λ

−10% −20% −30% −50%

x0 = 65, T = 5 50.0641 50.6252 51.1869 52.3120

x0 = 65, T = 10 108.0183 108.6915 109.3656 110.7164

x0 = 70, T = 5 81.8591 83.5594 85.2652 88.6930

x0 = 70, T = 10 175.4931 177.4161 179.3461 183.2274

Table A.1: Price sensitivity test for the market price of risk λ under risk-neutral
approach.

B. Sharpe Ratio

Let us now consider di�erent values for the Sharpe ratio S and see how
the prices computed under the Sharpe method change:

29

S

5% 10% 20% 30% 50%

x0 = 65, T = 5 51.4643 53.4258 57.3859 61.31286 69.1344

x0 = 65, T = 10 112.1124 116.8809 126.3752 135.9036 155.0207

x0 = 70, T = 5 83.3895 86.5179 93.0575 99.3063 112.2471

x0 = 70, T = 10 181.2285 188.8562 204.0879 219.3157 249.7922

Table B.1: Price sensitivity test for the Sharpe ratio S.

C. Wang approach

Let us now consider di�erent values for the Wang parameter δ and see
how the prices change:

δ

5% 10% 20% 30% 50%

x0 = 65, T = 5 49.84796 50.6866 51.3921 52.5178 55.3607

x0 = 65, T = 10 107.7274 108.5659 110.9378 112.1098 115.6294

x0 = 70, T = 5 82.48541 85.3290 86.56772 88.1180 94.6438

x0 = 70, T = 10 174.9321 177.4802 184.0956 188.0815 200.0472

Table C.1: Price sensitivity test for the Wang parameter δ.

30

References

[1] Barbarin, J. (2008). Heath-Jarrow-Morton modelling of longevity
bonds and the risk minimization of life insurance portfolios. Insur-
ance: Mathematics and Economics, 43(1):41-55.

[2] Barrieu, P., & Veraart, L.M. (2016). Pricing q-forward contracts: an
evaluation of estimation window and pricing method under di�erent
mortality models. Scandinavian Actuarial Journal, (2):146-66.

[3] Bayraktar, E. & Young, V. (2010). Optimal investment strat-
egy to minimize occupation time. Annals of Operations Research,
176(1):389-408.

[4] Bi�s, E., Blake, D., Pitotti, L., & Sun A., (2016). The cost of
counterparty risk and collateralization in longevity swaps. Journal
of Risk and Insurance, 83(2):387-419.

[5] Blake, D., & Burrows, W., (2001) Survivor bonds: Helping to hedge
mortality risk. Journal of Risk and Insurance, 339-348.

[6] Dahl, M., Melchior, M. & Møller, T., (2008) On Systematic Mortal-
ity Risk and Risk Minimisation With Survivor Swaps. Scandinavian
Actuarial Journal, 2008(2-3): 114-146

[7] Dahl, M., Glar, S. & Møller, T., (2011) Mixed dynamic and static
risk-minimization with an application to survivor swaps. European
Actuarial Journal, 1(2):233-260

[8] De Rosa, C., Luciano, E. & Regis, L., (2017) Basis risk in static ver-
sus dynamic longevity-risk hedging. Scandinavian Actuarial Journal
, 2017(4):343-365.

[9] Cairns, A.J.G, Blake D., & Dowd, K., (2006). A two-factor model
for stochastic mortality with parameter uncertainty: theory and cal-
ibration.Journal of Risk and Insurance, 73(4):687-718.

[10] Cairns, A.J.G., & El Boukfaoui , G. (2021). Basis Risk in Index-
Based Longevity Hedges: A Guide for Longevity Hedgers. North
American Actuarial Journal, 25(S1):97-118.

[11] Coughlan, G.D., Khalaf-Allah M.,Ye, Y., Kumar, S., Cairns, A.J.G.,
Blake D., & Dowd, K., (2011). Longevity Hedging 101: A Frame-
work for Longevity Basis Risk Analysis and Hedge E�ectiveness.
North American Actuarial Journal, 15(2):150-176.

[12] Cui, J., (2008). Longevity Risk Pricing. SSRN Electronic Journal

31

[13] Denuit, M., Devolder P., & Goderniaux, A.C. (2007). Securitization
of Longevity Risk: Pricing Survivor Bonds With Wang Transform in
the Lee- Carter Framework. Journal of Risk and Insurance, 74:87-
113

[14] Dowd, K., Blake, D., Cairns, A.J.G., & Dawson, P. (2006). Survivor
swaps. Journal of Risk and Insurance, 73(1):1-17

[15] Du�e, D., Filipovi¢, D. and Schachermayer, W. (2003). A�ne pro-
cesses and applications in �nance. Annals of applied probability, 984-
1053.

[16] Haberman, S., Kaishev, V., Millossovich, P.,Villegas, A., Baxter,
S., Gaches, A., Gunnlaugsson, S., & Sison, M. (2003). Longevity
basis risk: a methodology for assessing basis risk. Cass Business
School and Hymans Robertson LLP, Institute and Faculty of Actu-
aries (IFoA) and Life and Longevity Markets Association (LLMA),
London, UK.

[17] Huang, Z., Sherris, M., Villegas, A., & Ziveyi, J. (2019). The appli-
cation of a�ne processes in cohort mortality risk models. Research